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Brazil Potash Corp. (GRO) 

Execution Advances Across Permitting, Financing, and Stakeholder 

Alignment, Supporting Path to Construction; Valuation Remains 

Attractive 

◼ Key Takeaways: 

− Strong start to 2026 with execution across permitting, stakeholder 

engagement, and financing, advancing the Autazes Project toward 

construction. 

− Momentum builds on a transformative 2025, with high offtake coverage, 

strengthened leadership, and improved funding flexibility. 

− Project continues to de-risk, with regulatory approvals, infrastructure 

optimization, and ongoing financing discussions supporting path to 

development. 

− Pre-revenue profile reflects development stage, with potential to scale to 

~$1 billion EBITDA at steady-state production. 

− Attractively valued relative to long-term project economics, with 

meaningful upside potential as key milestones are achieved. 

◼ 2026 off to a strong start with broad-based execution across key 

priorities, advancing the Autazes Project toward construction. 

− Water rights approval marks a key regulatory milestone, de-risking 

project execution and lowering capex through design 

simplification. GRO has secured a 10-year federal permit from Brazil’s 

National Water and Sanitation Agency (granted Jan 30, 2026) to extract 

up to 2,400 m³/hour for 12 hours per day (~10.5 million m³ annually) from 

the Rio Madeira for its Autazes Potash Project. The approval enables a 

shift from the original plan of ~16 groundwater wells (~250 meters depth) 

to surface water sourcing, eliminating the need for deep well 

infrastructure and reducing construction costs and complexity. The 

approach aligns with state guidelines and incorporates recycling, runoff 

capture, and purification systems. Additional regulatory and technical 

progress supports construction readiness, with 21 Installation Licenses 

secured across key project components and third-party engineering 

support underway. 

− Cooperation agreement with Mura Indigenous Council formalizes 

long-term community partnership, strengthening social license and 

structured development framework. Through its subsidiary Potássio 

do Brasil, the company has entered into a formal Term of Commitment 

and Cooperation with the Mura Indigenous Council, establishing a 

structured framework for joint action aimed at sustainable territorial 

development and improved living conditions across 37 Mura villages in 

Autazes. The agreement underpins initiatives across four core pillars, 

social development, cultural appreciation, income generation, and 

institutional strengthening through the Bem Viver Mura Program, with 

implementation supported by defined governance and ongoing dialogue 

mechanisms. The signing, attended by company representatives 

including Raphael Bloise and CIM leadership, boosts the company’s 

ESG profile while supporting broader project execution through 

enhanced stakeholder alignment.
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◼ Third-party BOOT proposals for key infrastructure could meaningfully reduce upfront capex and funding 

requirements. GRO has received proposals for third-party funding under a Build, Own, Operate and Transfer 

(BOOT) structure covering critical infrastructure at the Autazes Potash Project, including the river barge port, steam 

plant, a 20MW construction power system designed to transition into backup power during operations, and other 

logistics components. The proposals are currently under evaluation and, if progressed, could lower the company’s 

direct capital requirements by transferring a portion of infrastructure ownership and cost to third-party operators. 

− Lapse of prior BOOT power MOU introduces some uncertainty, with alternative discussions ongoing but 

no definitive agreement in place. In March 2026, GRO’s previously disclosed non-binding MOU with Fictor 

Energia S.A. for a BOOT-based ~300MW power facility ($200 million capex) at the Autazes Potash Project 

lapsed in line with its terms and was not renewed. The company is currently in discussions with alternative 

providers for similar BOOT or other power supply arrangements; however, no definitive agreement has been 

secured, and visibility on timing and finalization remains limited. 

◼ Construction financing discussions advancing across multiple channels, supporting progress toward full-

scale development. GRO is advancing financing discussions for the Autazes Potash Project with a range of 

counterparties, including Global Development Finance Institutions (DFIs), Export Credit Agencies (ECAs), and major 

equipment suppliers. Engagement remains ongoing across these groups, with progress indicating increasing 

alignment toward securing the capital required to initiate full-scale construction. 

◼ Execution remains aligned with GRO’s 2026 roadmap, advancing engineering, financing, and construction 

readiness. GRO’s 2026 priorities are centered on advancing engineering for mine shafts and the processing plant 

(critical for debt financing), securing a strategic anchor equity partner at the project level to fund construction while 

limiting shareholder dilution, and optimizing infrastructure funding through potential third-party arrangements across 

key components including the port, steam plant, power systems, and logistics. In parallel, the company plans to 

expand community training programs to support local employment, progress toward construction through long-lead 

equipment ordering and initial civil works, and advance discussions toward a formal Indigenous Impact Benefit 

Agreement to strengthen long-term stakeholder alignment. With strong offtake coverage, community support, and 

an experienced team, the Autazes Project is increasingly positioned as a strategic domestic supply asset within 

Brazil’s fertilizer market. 

◼ Current execution builds on a transformative 2025, which saw significant progress across offtake, 

leadership, and project readiness. GRO delivered meaningful progress in 2025, securing binding offtake 

commitments for over 90% of planned production, strengthening its Board and leadership team, advancing site 

preparation, and deepening engagement with local stakeholders including the Mura indigenous communities. 

− Commercial momentum was strengthened with high offtake coverage and enhanced domestic market 

access via BDR listing. In October 2025, GRO secured its final two major offtake agreements with Keytrade 

and Kimia Solutions, bringing total committed sales to ~91% under binding take-or-pay contracts with tenors of 

10-17 years, providing strong revenue visibility. In parallel, the company launched Brazilian Depositary Receipts 

(BDRs) on the B3 exchange in May 2025, enabling domestic investor participation and supporting Brazil’s 

fertilizer independence theme. 

− Leadership and governance enhancements strengthen execution capability and funding readiness. The 

company also enhanced its leadership and governance framework last year with the appointment of Mayo 

Schmidt as Executive Chairman, alongside naming Sergio Leite as President of Potássio do Brasil, bringing 

significant experience in large-scale project delivery and multi-billion-dollar fundraising. The Board was further 

strengthened with the addition of Christian Joerg, who brings over three decades of global agricultural 

commodities expertise, while the Advisory Board was expanded to include Marcelo Lessa, adding deep project 

financing experience. 

− Early construction activities advancing, with site readiness and regulatory-compliant heritage initiatives 

underway. The company completed vegetation management and site preparation across both the planned plant 

site and port terminal for the Autazes Potash Project, while also initiating archaeological monitoring and heritage 

education programs. 

− Financing flexibility enhanced through capital raise, equity line, and multi-channel funding engagement. 

GRO raised $28 million via a private placement in October 2025 with institutional investors and secured a $75 

million equity line of credit with Alumni Capital to enhance funding flexibility. The company has also mandated 

BTIG to lead project-level equity financing aimed at minimizing shareholder dilution, while advancing 



 
 

P a g e  |  3  

construction debt discussions with development finance institutions (DFIs), export credit agencies (ECAs), and 

commercial banks, including hosting site visits to support due diligence. 

− Community engagement and sustainability initiatives advance, supporting local workforce development 

and regulatory compliance. The company strengthened engagement with Mura indigenous communities, 

signing 13 MOUs to develop training programs aimed at preparing the local workforce for construction and 

operations roles. In parallel, the company progressed fauna rescue and environmental management initiatives 

in full compliance with regulatory requirements for the Autazes Potash Project. 

◼ SUFRAMA registration enables access to federal tax incentives, supporting project economics through 

potential construction-phase savings. In December 2025, GRO’s wholly owned subsidiary, Potássio do Brasil 

Ltda., received official registration from SUFRAMA, the federal agency responsible for managing tax incentive 

regimes under the Manaus Free Trade Zone framework in the Western Amazonas Region. This registration 

enables GRO to apply for federal tax incentives that the company estimates could result in up to ~$94 million 

in tax savings over the construction phase, subject to compliance with applicable requirements and individual 

authorizations. The incentives include potential Import Duty exemptions or reductions on qualifying imports and 

exemption on qualifying goods under the Tax on Industrialized Products regime. 

Chart 1: Brazil Potash: Milestones Delivered and What to Expect 

 

Source: Exec Edge Research, Company Investor Presentation 

A De-Risked Financial Profile with a Clear Path to Scale and $1Bn EBITDA Run Rate 

◼ GRO’s 2025 financials reflect a company in pre-revenue development stage and executing toward a $1 billion 

EBITDA run rate once the Autazes Project goes live. GRO’s business and financial profile is consistent with an 

exploration and development company that has not yet commenced mining operations or potash production. This 

pre-revenue profile is typical during the construction phase and is expected to persist until commercial production, 

which management has indicated could occur approximately four years following construction commencement. We 

note that the company’s 2025 audited financial statements include an emphasis-of-matter paragraph related to going 

concern, reflecting its dependence on securing external financing to fund construction of the Autazes Project. 

− Higher G&A drove an increase in operating losses in 2025. GRO reported an operating loss of $54.9 million 

in 2025 (vs. $46.6 million in 2024), with the ~$8.3 million increase primarily attributable to higher general and 

administrative expenses. The increase was driven by elevated consulting and management fees due to a larger 

base of consultants and directors, higher share-based compensation following the grant of ~1.8 million RSUs 

and ~0.7 million DSUs (along with amortization of prior grants), increased general office expenses including 

higher director and officer insurance post the November 2024 IPO, and greater communications and investor 

relations spending. 
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Chart 2: Higher G&A Was the Major Constituent of Operating Loss in 2025 

 

Source: Exec Edge Research, Company Filings 

− Higher operating expenses drove net loss expansion, partially offset by warrant revaluation gains. GRO 

reported a net loss of $6.99 million in 4Q25 and ~$52.2 million in 2025 (vs. ~$46.4 million in 2024), with the 

~$5.8 million increase driven by higher share-based compensation, general office expenses, communications 

spending, and consulting and management fees. Partially offsetting this was a ~$3.5 million gain from the change 

in fair value of warrant liabilities (vs. ~$0.4 million in 2024), reflecting accounting revaluation of warrants with 

variable exercise terms treated as liabilities. 

− Management has maintained discipline on cash operating costs while investing in investor relations, 

strategic communications, and team expansion to support financing and partnership efforts. 

Management highlights that the company’s strategic positioning benefits from global potash supply uncertainty, 

with tariff discussions and geopolitical tensions contributing to higher potash prices and enhancing the economic 

attractiveness of domestic Brazilian production. This market backdrop supports the commercial case for the 

Autazes Project, which may facilitate financing progress. 

◼ GRO utilized $13.2 million in cash for operating activities in 2025, compared to $11.3 million in 2024, 

representing a ~$1.9 million increase in operating cash outflows. The increase was primarily driven by a higher 

net loss of ~$52.2 million in 2025 (vs. ~$46.4 million in 2024), reflecting elevated expenses associated with ongoing 

project development and corporate activities. 

− Financing inflows remained strong in 2025, supporting liquidity through multiple capital sources. GRO 

generated ~$32.4 million in cash from financing activities in 2025 (vs. ~$31.6 million in FY24), driven by proceeds 

from private placements, share issuances under its ELOC, and stock option exercises, partially offset by lease 

payments. In comparison, 2024 inflows were primarily supported by IPO proceeds along with option and warrant 

exercises, reflecting continued access to capital markets to fund ongoing development. 

Chart 3: Cash Flow Trends Reflect Increased Development Activity 
 

2024 2025 

Net cash used in operating activities            (11,275,900) (13,179,142) 

Net cash from financing activities              31,609,866                32,451,684  

Net cash used in investing activities                (3,766,804)            (10,290,557) 

Cash and cash equivalents (at beginning of period)                  2,450,239                18,861,029  

Cash and cash equivalents (at end of period)               18,861,029                27,779,666  
 

Source: Exec Edge Research, Company Filings 

◼ We note that the projected financial profile upon commercial production at the Autazes Project is very 

attractive, with management illustrating run-rate EBITDA potential of approximately $1 billion annually 

based on technical study assumptions. The project economics outlined in the ERCOSPLAN technical report 

indicate an estimated realized price of approximately $493 per ton (FOB Port), compared to operating costs of 
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approximately $79 per ton at full run-rate, implying gross margins exceeding 80% at the mine gate level. Mine-gate 

margins exclude transportation, G&A, and financing costs. Full EBITDA margin after these costs approaches 75%. 

These unit economics reflect the company's structural cost advantage from eliminating international shipping and 

the premium pricing potential from serving the import-dependent Brazilian market. The projected capital investment 

to achieve full production is $2.5 billion, representing capital intensity of approximately $926 per ton of annual 

nameplate capacity.  

− With planned production of 2.4 million tons per year over an estimated 23-year reserve life, the project 

is expected to generate EBITDA margins of approximately 75% at projected price levels. While these 

figures are based on pre-feasibility study assumptions from October 2022 and remain subject to commodity 

price fluctuations, inflation, and construction cost variances, they illustrate the potential scale of cash generation 

that could emerge from successful project execution. Management has consistently emphasized that GRO's in-

country positioning creates through-the-cycle profitability potential, as the company's delivered cost advantage 

provides margin protection even during periods of commodity price weakness. 

Chart 4: Autazes – Sustainable Potash Project with Attractive Financial Returns 

 

Source: Exec Edge Research, Company Investor Presentation, Technical Report completed by ERCOSPLAN; Notes: (1) Initial Capex Only (2) 
Estimated total cost of construction divided by annual nameplate production capacity. Represents $1,020/tonne in metric tonnes (3) Source: Technical 
Report (Update of the Autazes Potash Project – Pre-Feasibility Study) prepared by ERCOSPLAN, dated October 14, 2022; long-term price and netback 
forecast based on CRU estimates provided in Real US$ 2022 values for calendar years 2029 to 2051 with CRU price outlook held constant after 2046, 
prices adjusted for inflation based on 5.8% increase of American PPI between July 2021 & July 2022 (4) Projected potash price per ton for project 
years 1-23 based on real 2021 values and indexed to 2022 values using 5.8% inflation. Industry prices typically quoted in metric tonnes which would 
represent US$507/tonne & US$543/tonne for benchmark price & realized price FOB port respectively (5) Based on projected run-rate production from 
project years 4 to 20 (6) Represents US$87/tonne in metric tonnes. 

◼ Liquidity position strengthened, driven by equity financing and capital inflows during the year. GRO reported 

cash and cash equivalents of ~$27.8 million as of December 31, 2025 (vs. ~$18.9 million in 2024), with the increase 

primarily driven by proceeds from private placement financing, common share issuances under its equity line of 

credit (ELOC), and stock option exercises, partially offset by ongoing operating and project-related expenditures. 

◼ Favorable geopolitical backdrop reinforces potash’s strategic importance, supporting long-term demand 

visibility. Ongoing global supply disruptions, trade realignments, and geopolitical tensions affecting key fertilizer-

exporting regions have heightened focus on supply security, positioning potash as a critical agricultural input. This 

backdrop strengthens the strategic case for domestic production, particularly in large agricultural economies seeking 

to reduce import dependence. Against this context, GRO’s Autazes Potash Project is increasingly relevant, offering 

potential to enhance Brazil’s fertilizer self-sufficiency, improve supply stability, and support long-term food security, 

reinforcing the company’s core investment thesis. 
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Attractive Valuation for a High-Quality, Long-Life Asset 

◼ GRO appears attractively valued relative to its long-term project economics, based on illustrative analysis. 

The following analysis is for illustrative purposes only and does not constitute a price target or investment 

recommendation. While we do not provide a formal price target, the analysis highlights potential upside relative to 

the company’s long-term value. 

◼ We believe the current market valuation of Brazil Potash Corp. (GRO) implies a highly conservative 

probability-weighting of the company’s long-term project economics. While traditional valuation frameworks 

are not applicable at this stage given GRO’s pre-revenue, development-stage profile, peer multiple benchmarking 

provides a useful reference point for framing potential value at steady-state production. 

− Established global potash producers trade at EV/EBITDA multiples in the ~8.5x-10.7x range across the cycle, 

with Nutrien at 10.7x, ICL at 9.2x, Mosaic at 9.1x, and K+S at 8.5x, implying a peer average of approximately 

9.4x. Applying this multiple to GRO’s targeted steady-state EBITDA of ~$1.0 billion implies a notional production-

stage enterprise value of approximately $9.4 billion. We emphasize that such an outcome would need to be 

meaningfully discounted for execution risk, construction timing, financing dilution, and commodity price volatility; 

however, the comparison is instructive in highlighting the scale of the value gap between current and potential 

future states. 

− As of March 24, 2026 close, GRO had a market capitalization of approximately $179 million. The company 

remains debt-free and held approximately $27.8 million of cash & cash equivalents as of December 31, 2025. 

On a pro forma basis, we estimate current enterprise value at approximately $151 million. In our view, this 

valuation suggests the market is ascribing only a modest probability-weighted value to the company’s long-term 

cash flow potential. 

◼ We would expect valuation to evolve in step with de-risking milestones, particularly securing construction 

financing, onboarding an anchor equity partner, and commencing construction. This re-rating will be driven 

by the high-quality Autazes asset and its structural delivered-cost advantage versus seaborne imports, government 

support to GRO’s project, predominantly contracted offtake, Franco-Nevada’s royalty option and equity investment, 

an experienced management team, and a U.S. listing that broadens capital access. The gap between current 

enterprise value and a hypothetical production-stage valuation underscores both the asymmetric optionality and the 

execution risk inherent in development-stage resource equities. 

Chart 5: GRO’s Valuation Statistics  Chart 6: Average Peer EV/EBITDA Multiples1 

GRO Valuation Stats 

Share Price ($) 3.35 

MCap ($Mn) 178.8 

EV ($Mn) 151.0 

Shares Outstanding (Mn) 54.1 

Warrants, Options etc. (Mn) 27.4 

Shares Outstanding, Fully Diluted (Mn) 81.5 

Cash ($Mn) 27.8 

Debt ($Mn) 0 
 

 

Source: Exec Edge Research, TIKR, Company Filings, Bloomberg; Notes: (1) Full potash cycle defined as peak quarterly average price to peak 
quarterly average price (Q4 2008 to Q1 2024). GRO Valuation Stats as of 3/24/26 close. 
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Chart 7: GRO Financial Snapshot 

 

Source: Exec Edge Research, Company Filings 
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By using Exec Edge, Exec Edge Research, Executives-Edge.com or and any subdomain or premium service offered by 

Capital Markets Media LLC (collectively, “Exec Edge”), hereafter referred to as "Services", you acknowledge that (i) any 

and all Services provided are for informational purposes only and do not constitute a recommendation for any particular 

stock, company, investment, commodity, security, transaction, or any other method of trading featured in any place on 

Exec Edge (ii) Exec Edge does not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the Services provided (iii) 

views offered by any Services, outside contributors, columnists, partners and employees are not specifically endorsed 

by Exec Edge, nor does Exec Edge hold any responsibility or liability for any actions, negative or otherwise, taken by 

you either directly or indirectly as a result of participating in any Services offered. 

Exec Edge, its employees, partners, and any other representatives will not, either directly or indirectly, be held liable, 

accountable, or responsible, in any capacity, to you or to any other person for any (i) errors, inaccuracies, or omissions 

from the Services including, but not limited to, quotes, rumors, chatter, financial data, and reports; (ii) interruptions, 

delays, or errors in delivery or transmission of the Services, (iii) damages or losses arising there from or occasioned 

because of, or by any reason of nonperformance. 

Exec Edge makes its best efforts to carefully research and compile all information available. In doing so, the published  

content may include mentions of rumors, chatter, or unconfirmed information, which may or may not be provided to Exec 

Edge for the purpose of being included on the Site. Nothing include on the Site, including statements on returns, share 

price gains, capital gains, or other forecast(s) shall be read as financial advice nor shall any of the foregoing be relied 

upon in making financial or investment decisions. Readers should beware that while unconfirmed information may be 

correlated with increased volatility in securities, price movements based on unofficial information may change quickly 

based on increased speculation, clarification, or release of official news. Any information on the Site may be outdated at 

the time of posting or of your review of same.  

Please be advised that foreign currency, stock, and option trading involves substantial risk of monetary loss. Neither 

Exec Edge nor its staff recommends that you buy, sell, or hold any security and nothing on the Site shall be considered 

to be investment advice.  Exec Edge does not offer investment advice, personalized or otherwise. All information 

contained on this website is provided as general commentary for informative and entertainment purposes, and does not 

constitute investment advice. No guarantee can be given for the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of any information 

available on the Site.  

Liability 

Exec Edge reserves the right, at any time, and without notice to You, to change (i) any terms and services listed under 

Exec Edge's Terms of Service (ii) any portions of the Services, including but not limited to the discontinuation or 

elimination of any feature of the Services, including but not limited to the addition or removal of any Partner or employee 

content (iii) any fees or conditions established for usage of any of the Services provided by Exec Edge. Any changes to 

Exec Edge's Terms of Service or Services will be effective immediately following the posting of any modification to our 

Services and Terms of Service. 

Exec Edge will not accept liability for any loss or damage, including without limitation to, any loss of profit, which may 

arise directly or indirectly from use of or reliance on this information, whether specifically stated in the above Terms of 

Service or otherwise. Exec Edge recommends that you conduct your own due diligence and consult a certified financial 

professional for personalized advice about your financial situation. Exec Edge, its data providers, the financial exchanges 

and each of their affiliates (i) expressly disclaim the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any data on the Site;  and 

(ii) shall not be liable for any errors, omissions or other defects in, delays or interruptions in such data; or (iii) for any 

actions taken in reliance thereon. Neither Exec Edge nor any of its information providers will be liable for any damages 

relating to your use of the information provided herein, including but not limited to financial loss. 

Material from Exec Edge may not be published in its entirety or redistributed without the approval of Exec Edge. 

Exec Edge does and seeks to do business with companies covered in research notes, including but not limited to 

conference sponsorships and other in-person and/or video events.  Exec Edge may also earn a fee from selling data, 

including information pertaining to persons accessing the site or research on specific companies. Such endeavors may 
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